## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ORANGE COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY

BE IT RESOLVED that the Gillespie County Republican Party concurs with the violations of principle stated in the censure of Texas Speaker Dade Phelan passed by the Orange County Republican Party and expresses its approval of their action to censure; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Gillespie County Republican Party urges the SREC to approve its resolution censuring Speaker Dade Phelan under RPT Rule 44, and encourages the SREC to impose all applicable penalties available under Rule 44, including publishing its resolution to censure the Speaker within his district and discouraging him from participating in the 2024 Republican Primary; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution is not intended to initiate a new Rule 44 censure process against Speaker Phelan, only to express the support of the Orange County Republican Party.

Passed on August 8, 2023 by: Gillespie County Republican Party Executive Committee PO Box 2975 Fredericksburg, Tx 78624

